
CS-13-51 

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

PROJECT: Blackrock Road Corridor Improvements CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: ----=------

DATE: ---~10~-~15~-1~3~-------------

CONTRACTNUMBER: --=C~M~2~03~4~----

TO CONTRACTOR: --~Pe!::.!t:.!..!ti~co~a~t-_..S~c,.,.hm~itt~C::..!.iv..!..!iL!...l ~C:!::!o:!!n!!.tr!!!ac~t~m~·s~I!!:nc~.---------------

Reason for Change Order: Reduction or elimination of pay item quantities to reduce the cost of the initial bid $1,209,832.41 for a revised 
total project cost of$2,680,676.59. These design revisions arc detailed in attached Exhibit A and quantities changes can be seen highlightoo in 
"yellow'' on the attached Exhibit B. 

Original Contract Sum................................................... $ 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 

Amount of This Change Order (Add/Deduct) .......................... $ 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order. ..................... $ 

ATTEST: 

3,890,509.00 
.00 

3,890,509.00 

(1,209,676.59) 

2.680,676.59 

DATE: _11:.......,,(-I~Yt-:-/t...L.J:..__ __ 

DATE: -~1~1~4~1~3 _______ _ 

DATE: -~1~1-~4~-~1~3 ______ _ 

DATE: _1_'_~_L~_/ __ / ________ __ 



OPTION 1 

Cost Reduction Analysis 

Peters and Yaffee Analysis for 
Blackrock Road Bid Evaluation 

(Petticoat-Schmitt) 
"Exhibit A11 

A. Pavement Desidn Revision 
Elimination of the Friction Course (FC-9.5)(1") and replace with Type (SP-
9.5)(1") for travel lanes and driveways. This option also reduces the proposed 
Type (SP-9.5) from 1.5" to 1". The final pavement design will be 2" of Type 
(SP-9.5). This design option allows for 12' Travel Lanes, however changes 
the Pavement Design to accommodate the reduced Structural Number 
needed. The elimination of Friction Course is based on the proposed traffic 
volume per FOOT Flexible Pavement Design Manual 2008, Chapter 4 
(Friction Course Policy). 

B. Shoulder Pavement Revision 
The option would eliminate the proposed paved shoulder for the Blackrock 
Road Project. This design option will provide an unpaved stabilized shoulder 
width of 2'. This design option does meet MSHTO's Guidance for minimum 
shoulder width requirement of 2'. 

C. Drainage Improvements Revision 
With the elimination of the proposed paved shoulder the roadway 
improvements will tie into the existing ditch front slope. This approach would 
eliminate the need for the majority of the ditch regrading and sidedrain 
improvements. However, several cross-drains will need improvements in 
order to meet clear zone criteria. The improvements at Heron Isle Parkway 
will remain in place to accommodate the roadway widening. 

D. Sod Revision 
This option would only use Performance Sod at the unpaved shoulders, 
proposed sidewalk locations and at drainage features. Performance Sod 
would also be provided at the areas disturbed due to shoulder construction 
and minor regrading. 

E. Sidewalk Improvements Revision 
If Options B and C are executed, a reduction in removing and constructing 
proposed sidewalk will occur. This will allow for much of the existing sidewalk 
to remain in place and reduce the amount of proposed sidewalk needed. 

F. First Coast Rail Road Improvements 
This option would transition the roadway width using striping in order to utilize 
the existing typical section at the Rail Road Crossing. 

With the revisions for the above Cost Reduction Items the Project Grand Total = 
$2,680,676.59 based on Bid pricing submitted by Petticoat-Schmitt Construction. 



PRO..ECT: 
LOCATION: 
810NUMBER 

8\.ACKROO< ROAD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS 
YUI..EE. FLORIDA 
NC13-<13:1 

810 OPENING DATE· WEONESOAY, SEPTEMBER 11, 2013 

7 a 
9 
'"'iT' 
1 ~ 

1: 
T: 
...,-; 

17 

~~ 
<<> 

101-1 I MOBILIZATION 
102-1 
~ 

:E OF TRAFFIC 
WBA -

104-10..3 Dll RRJ! 
04-1' 
-:;:; 

RBIOrTY BARRIER 

~ 

·7·1 
r, 

~ 
~706 
:;o::-

EXISTlNG• 
O_X. F&l SINGLE 

B.&; 

iiA: 

OEPni RECLAI 
300-2 C:EMENT TREA' 

3(j():3 
30():4" 
~ 
"'33mf 

339-1 

B.&; 

425-1-521 IN. 
4.2$-1.$41 -iN. 
42S+5511M. 

IAAT£ 

42s.,.sa, - fiHTI:rs.-of 

SPH.CONC 
lONt 
!All 

.< 

J..!! 
, <1 

fpE H. <10' 

l !4"l.JMEROCK) !LBR 1001 
' 31 !5.5" UMEROCI<) !LBR 100) 
'§118" UMEROCKl !L88. 1!!01 

'TIONl 

r Jl' ~ -

ou 

a 

-

. 18"SC 

24"SC 
:3irSD ~ 

~MATERIAl 
INAl. MA TERIAJ. IIPIARCH. 18" SA:!) 

)-17S.: 

37 

d01846:2S 

-2~ 

?11 
P\ 
Ml 

LV 
CULV 
:ULV 

CULVEIU, 
:,FOR 
>ENC 

wm: 
~-

47 520-1·10 I CONCJ1 
48 522·1 ·~· 
49 522-2 .lSIDEW. 
50 524-1-2 
51 527·1 
52 530-3-4 
53 ~ 

~MATERIAL 
)NAI.IMTERIAL 

>PTIONAL MA TeRJAL, RO 
TIONAL MATERIAL 
:K OF SIOEWAUI 
TION, OP'T10NAL -

fER, RIBBON 
fER. TYPEF 

IEMENT. NON 
WALKING 

·~-
_54_1 s UA EMC!Vl 

COI'bCt ,..,..._. 

~ b'f- CIIIIIIDIIe J. YOWig 
Rapart Dille: 12113/21112 

14~ 
HAi 

:H. 30" 
10 
IARCH.tA"SC 

CAl.. I ARCH, 2~ SO 
CAL I ARCH. 30" SO 

'P'E 
~ 

. 4" 

, 24"S/CC 

, 30"S/CC 

COST REDUCTION ANALYSIS- OPTlON 1 
"EXHER B" 

EST. I Eng;n.,..r's Estlm:ote I (L- Siddet) 
UNIT I QUAN. UNITPRICE TOTIJ.AMOUNT UNITPRICE TOTALAMOUNT!Cost 

;y 
~ 

CY 
:Y 
;y 
;y 
iY 
iY 
SY' 
rN 

:;AL 
CY' 
TN' 
TN 
TN 

Ll 

LF 

;y 

TN 
LT 
LF 

1 

274 
6931 
549 

50 
""'3iiiif.'5 

5i7i 
8695 
12SO 

T9"7i"' 
"1'72i 
29i2s" 

21! 
93200 

1'1'To 
3658.5 --o-

'"'"'24T 

7 
4 

2 

211 
271 

57 
2 

364.5 
i07 
62 
703 

...!2... 
125 

""'11"" 
7.i 
475 
326 

~750C 

$17,50 

$12 

s· 

~" 54;734.6: 

s· 

.JJ 
$'1 

SAL.S3 

S6.! 

l2. 

~ 

JO.I 

68. 
$125.820 oc 

$70, 
$310, 

-, 
$10.31 

1.6: 

t.9 

$25,8: 
$2,386 .. 
--$813.44 

$55.34, $221. 
116.08 $7.~. 

$1.621 ss28. · ~ I 

s· 

$1: 

$11 
70 

$4. 

-14 
s: 

!.00 
>.25 

$10,399. 

s: 
110. 

so. 
"'S6.344: 
---a5:i 

S2 
50 
S2 

s: 

10.00 
'40.00 

!2.!!!! 
10.00 

$29,706. 
$2,541 .25 
$1,255.5() 

s 

).925.00 
1,385.50 

$55.000. 
---.~r. 

S< 

.36i 
>5.352. 

!l. 
04. 
73. 

2St. 
&25. 

$ 
Si":l! 
S2i 

S3: 

s: 

-$3,011. 
-$4,636 .. 

$1a5.: 
-$6011.< 

111:4 NV\C 

$2, 

S2. 

-$1 
$2_, 

-5: 
~ 

S941.0j 

~ 
..$51 . 

""$2.177. 
$1.211. 
$1.37'5.1 

Sll67. 
~ 

~ 
S1 s; 

~ s -,,: 
So 
~ 

$857.38 

Pege 1 af3 



PROJECT: 
LOCATION: 
BID NUMBER 
810 OPENING DATE: 

~-
56 
57 
58 
A 

60 

~ 
536-11>24 

-550-10-22!!_ 

i7Q.1~ 

580=1 

BLACKROCI< ROAD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS 
'1'\JlEE, FlORIDA 
NC13-035 
WEDNESOAY,SEPTBABER 11,2013 

IGUARORAJL 

IPE 

;E 

tTURF,SOD 
OMPLETE (TREE ! 

:ASSEMBLY. F&l 

1 g ing anc 'Base Bid 
61 700-20-11SINGLE POST SIGN, F&l, LESS THAN 12 SF 
62 700-20-12 I SINGLE POST SIGN. F&l. 12-20 SF 
s:: 700-20-40 I SINGLE POST SIGN IRELOCATEl 

700-20-EC I SINGlE POSf-srGN !REMOVE] 
700~18 __ !SIGN PANE~. F&I,J5 OR< 
7~ I SIGN PANE~ RELOCATE. 15 OR< 

w 700-4&-68 SIGN PAN£~ REP\..ACE. 15 OR LESS 
68 70Q..4S..Ql SIGN PANELS REI.IOI-
•• 705-10-2 OBJECT MARKER 1'1'1 :21 

71 n 
73 

706-3 RETRo-REFLECTIVE I 
706-J RETRO-REFLECT1VE I 
706-3 RETRO-REFLECTIVE 
706-3 RETRC>-REFLECTIVE F 

711-11-111 THERMOPLASTIC. S' 

WEMENT MARKER (81-l: 
'MARKER!MO 
'MARKER!BI-l:l 
'MARKER 
~-

tMOPLASTIC, STANO"I YHi 
7lii 

..£.. 
. e· 
Tr IZ: 

711-11-124 THERMOPLASTIC IHI .1s· 
71 1-1 1-125 THERMOPLASTIC 

79 711-11-110 THERMOPLASTIC 
iHi 
~ 

24. 
.ARROW 

80 711-11·211 THERMOPLASTIC 
81 71 1-1 1-224 THERMOPL-'STIC 
82 711-11-231 THERMOPL-'STIC 
83 711·11-251 THERMOPLASTIC 

84 
85 
_86 

87 
§__ 

, 10-3.'. 
1t0-3B 
120-72 
400-2-4 

400-2-10 
--m:;::4 

415-1-9 
450-3-15 

OF 
:!STING 
WiEi:Fii 
)NCCI.ASI!I 
lNCClASSII ------:Tsi:l 

Cl­
io: 

i,Y! W, SOLID. 18" 

ITANOAF 

GRS.JB~ 
I'I'IG STRUCTI 

18RIOGE' 

'Ni. 10-30 SKIP, e• 
OW, GUIOEUNE. s· 
~ridge Base Bid 
~E 

OCATION 

RSTRI 
SLABSJ 
:JURE) 

..ASS! 
UNITS !1 5" X 481 
UNITS (1 5" X 30.51 

OINT. POURED JOINT 
~ 
~ 
-;;5:1 ~IC i (32" F.SHA.PI;] 

EA·1 
:A-2 

&..3 
:A-4 
·~s_ 

£1.-6 

CcniiKt Management 

JBB[E, BANK AND SHOF 
>TONE 

BRIDGE "8UTMEN1 

PART I· WATER IIAIN ~I!SJBYCTION 

I~IUZATION 

lt.IAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 
IFIRE HYORAN1 
IWATER W.IN, PVC, 8" 
I GATE VALVE· 6" 

Preplrecl by: a.tlolle J. y~ 
Repctt Dl!e: 1211312012 

(YELLOW! 
Ll(YELLOWI 

L}{Bli.J§_ 

UNIT 
.EA_ 

rr 
~ 

~ 

AS 
A! 
A! 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA" 
EA" 
EA' 
EA" 
'EA 
eA 
NM 
NM 

""'i:F 
LF 
[F 

EA' 
""NM 
LT 
G"M 
LT 

~ 
I:S 
::v 
CY 

TN 
'fN 

"SF 

COST REDUCTlON ANALYSIS • OPTION 1 
"EXHH81T B" 

EST. Engln .. r"s Estimate 
QUAN. UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUN1 

<1 _S1.ID.42L $7.189.& 

25 

7259 

7 
2 

2< 
.1_ 
9 

R 
16 
2 
4 

46 
5i 
1t 

3.833 
"'0:064 
To51 

1 ..., ,, 
31 

""1 
5: 

81 
"2i 
~ 
34 

17 
23ol 

$1 , 

$1 

St. 

$253. 
5679. 

114.: 
19: 

$311 . 
-74. 

591.00 
""S1i5.33 

$152.24 
53.23 

53,81 
$4, 

!.36 
1.$8 
i.34 

$3.806.6~ 
$10.1! 
~ 

$0~ 

$5,000.1 

~ s. 
~ 

$3j 

51 
5159-: 
~ 

71. 
1.79 

60.70 
28.00 

s1.n2. 
$1, 
$2. 

$2,80 
$1 .64! 
$1,451 

$23( 

S6ii8.96 
51 .511.64 

$164.73 
----rss 

m 
$14.595.2:< 

_M. 

$1.396.: 
$276. 

$7,388.' 
$3,329.: 
$2,530.: 

!2.< 

$5.000.00 
$5.000.00 

...ill.1 
_g 

Soil 

$1 

$1, 

(l.ow Bidder) 
UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUi£1 Cost 

S2,065.oo 1 sa.2so.oo stoio.32 
$1 900.00 $7.600.00 -$0.41 

$11.00 $2.827.00 $179.90 
~Is.oo s1 750.oo _ _-5650.oo 

f2. 191 st;962.0t I suoua 
$1,365.00 $1,365.00 -$135.00 

$21 

-~ 
$1 

s· 

14.1 
ii:i 
~ 
i4. 
IA.H 
54.1: 

$5,530.()( 
$7; 

ss.s; 
----.!:22. 
$1.700.00 
~ 

$15,663.01 
$10.300.0( 

So 

.E 
__R' 

J~~oo 
$900.00 

$1. 

$9! 
$1. 
$1 

$21: 

$2 

~ 
'$4'0: 

_$10.73 
$1,312.00 
$2,458.20 
$1.125.20 

1Q..: 

$47.81 
-54!58.22 
-S: 

-$1 
-$ 

-$ --:s 
~ 
----;a; 

14.72 
56.'44 

$6.601.27 
1.80 
.06 
'.40 
i.80 

i'3i:­
$3,344 

-$2.017 
----:m 

$442 

1;140.501 _$1 
$88: 

S220.ool sn,<M 
$285.00 $2S.08C 

$521 
~ 

$11.561 
$2$7.4(1( 

1.000.001 $9.000.00 
;.ooo.oo ss.ooo. 
1,500.001 $4,500. 
~700.001 $10.800 
$135.001 $3.780.1 

$11,01 
--:s; 

$1! su 

$885.001 53.540 ...... 1 I 

hge2of3 



PROJECT: 
LOCATION: 
BID NUMBER 
BID OPENING DATE· 

JEA-7 
JEA-8 
JEA-9 

JEA-10 
JeA-11 
~ 

;A-13 
:A-14 

JEA-15 
JEA-16_ 

:A-1 ..... , 
..... , 

24 

Centrad Management 

BLACKROCK ROAD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS 
YULEE. FLORIDA 
NC1~ 
WEDNESDAY. SEPTEMBER 11. 2013 

!ADJUST VALVE AND COVER 
I RESTRAINED JOINTS· 6" 
[RELOCATE WATER METER 

$1.J8TOTAL- PART I WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION: 
ISWA A<:oourt 

TOTAL ~PART i WATER MAIN CONSTRUC'noill: 
PART II · SEWER MAIN CONSTRUCTION 

ISANHARYF( 
sAN]TARYFC 
45° BEND· 10" 
llO"l<6"TEE 
!GATE vAI.VE='I 
I GATE VALVE · 10" 
[AJR RJ;t..e,AS_E VALVE 

T~NSLEEvE 
T~N SLEEVE 

UG 
~AINE 
~AINE 
ARYl 

ISWA AccourC 

[!lASE BID CNASSAI. 
PARTIWJ 

TAL· PART II SC 
!TOTAL JEA IU.TER 

iASE BIOI 

:s=-
:-10" 

10"-

1.6".RI 

J.2::.. 
UCK 

lUNTY: 

IAI 
MOVAL 
iB$. PER CONFLICD 

• ·PART II SEWER MAIN CONSTRUCTION: 

TOTAL· PART H SEWER MAIN 
LATION 

~MAIN CONSTRUCTION: 
t MAIN CONSTRUCTIO!'I: 

rE BIC 
iJEAALTERNATE Bill 

Preparwcl by. CllaltOIIe J. Young 
Repon Dlle: 1211312012 

UNIT 
EA 
EA 
EA 

LF 

:A 
_EA 

:A 
i:F 

.J:E.. 
HR 

COST REDUCTION ANALYSIS· OPTION 1 
"EXHIBIT B" 

EST. I Engln .. r's Estlm.,te I --- (Low Bidder} 
QUAN. UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT UNIT PRICI;_ TOTAL AMOUN'f1 Cosl 

11 I l l -S300.ool s3.: 
8 I I 1 S2l5.00 
s --~ r -------r- sa1o.oor---54; 

14 
2880 

--;a-
1 

6 

2685 
4 

563.00 
$20.00 

""$685i 
$920. 

$1 .410 
$1 
$3, 
$1 

$1,640.00 
$560~00 

).00 
1.00 
;:so 

$750 
""$33M3 

~ 
.00 
.oo 

S88l 
$53,600. 

$li 

s· 
$10.880.01 

$3,965.01 
S) .275.QI 
54.920.00 
$2,240.00 

S1: 

S1 

S47.150.00 
,, «.941 .00 
;m,091.oo 

$2.872~67 .59 

S1.20S.30l:42 

Page3ol 3 


